See "The Contribution Agreement and Related Matters -- Conditions of the
Transaction; Termination; Waiver and Amendment."

   24

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of each of the Trust and
of the RDC Group, at March 31, 1998, and the pro forma combined capitalization
of the Trust as adjusted to give effect to the Transaction as if the
Transaction had occurred on March 31, 1998. The Transaction would have resulted
in the issuance of 15,130,288 Common Shares, resulting in an aggregate of
24,484,465 Common Shares to be issued and outstanding following the Transaction
(including the exchange of 800,000 Units for Common Shares by a limited partner
of the Operating Partnership), and in the application of approximately $87.0
million of the proceeds to be received upon sale of the Common Shares to
discharge outstanding mortgage and other related indebtedness. The following
table should be read in conjunction with the historical and pro forma financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere herein, or incorporated by
reference into, this Proxy Statement.

   March 31, 1998
   -------------------------------------------
   (unaudited)
   (in thousands)
   Combined
   Mark Centers   RDC   Pro Forma
   Trust   Group   (unaudited)
   --------------   -----------   ------------

Debt .....   $188,290   $144,085   $252,977
Minority Interest .....   9,144   600   86,931
Shareholders' Equity:
 Common Stock .....   9   --   24
 Additional Paid-in-Capital .....   51,073   39,342   176,482
 Deficit .....   (2,815)   --   (2,815)
   --------   --------   --------
Total Shareholders' Equity .....   48,267   39,342   173,691
   --------   --------   --------
Total Capitalization .....   $245,701   $184,027   $513,599
   ========   ========   ========

   THE TRANSACTION

Purpose of the Transaction

   The purpose of the Transaction is for the Company to acquire the real
estate operations and properties of RD Capital, Inc. and its affiliated
entities and to integrate those operations with those of the Company. To that
end, the Company will acquire fee title to, or all or substantially all of the
ownership interests in, the RDC Property Partnerships' 13 shopping centers,
five multi-family residential properties and one redevelopment property, and

[…]

Reset straight-lined rent .....   981
   ----
   $363
   ====

   (ii) To reflect the decrease in depreciation on the RDC Group as a
   result of recording the Transaction at acquisition value as opposed to
   historical cost and the changes in estimated useful lives.

   Historical depreciation and amortization expense .....   $6,226
   Pro forma depreciation expense .....   4,471
   ------
   $1,755
   ======

   (C) (i) To reflect revenues and expenses of properties acquired in 1998,
as follows:

   Blackman   Branch   Methuen   Total
   ----------   --------   ---------   ---------

   Minimum rent .....   $222   $1,747   $468   $2,437
   Percentage rent .....   114   --   77   191
   Expense reimbursements .....   83   447   146   676
   ----   ------   ----   ------
  Total revenues .....   419   2,194   691   3,304
   Property operating .....   85   412   63   560
   Real estate taxes .....   80   326   105   511
   Interest .....   81   --   --   81
   Depreciation and amortization .....   28   315   93   436
   ----   ------   ----   ------
  Total expenses .....   274   1,053   261   1,588
   ----   ------   ----   ------
   Net income .....   $145   $1,141   $430   $1,716
   ====   ======   ====   ======

   (ii) To eliminate management fees of $19 charged by the Trust to the
  Blackman property in 1997

   (iii) To eliminate fees of $1,200 for acquisition and advisory services
  charged by RD Capital to affiliated entities in 1997 which would not have
  been earned.

   (D) To adjust interest and financing expense as a result of the reduction
in debt in connection with the use of proceeds from the issuance of common
stock and to reflect the payments to Marvin Slomowitz relating to a consulting